# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI13000

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Serve Law LLC		01/08/2024	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Deposition Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	19111 N. Dallas Pkwy	
Internal Address:	Suite 275	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75287	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90877514	WE SERVE LAW

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com,jgaines@orrick.com

**Correspondent Name:** Juliana Gaines Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100** 

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-825

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48101.71
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIANA GAINES
SIGNATURE:	JULIANA GAINES
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Project Solitaire - Assignment of Trademark 4146-8313-4030 4#page1.tif source=Project Solitaire - Assignment of Trademark 4146-8313-4030 4#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0370**

900835385

source=Project Solitaire - Assignment of Trademark 4146-8313-4030 4#page3.tif source=Project Solitaire - Assignment of Trademark 4146-8313-4030 4#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0371

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Serve Law LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 500 King Street, Staten Island, NY 10312 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Deposition Solutions, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 19111 N. Dallas Pkwy, Suite 275, Dallas, TX 75287 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Together, Assignor and Assignee will be referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, the Parties, Alexander Vays and Ellen Vays have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 8, 2024 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms herein shall have the same definitions as set forth in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor holds all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark identified in the attached <u>Schedule I</u>, including any applications and/or registrations therefor (the "<u>Mark</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Mark from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations and promises set forth herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Mark, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto.
- 2. Assignor does also hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to and under any claims for damages for reason of past or current infringement of the Mark, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.
- 3. Assignor further authorizes the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and any official of any U.S. state or states, or any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Mark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0372 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives, as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR**:

SERVE LAW LLC

By: <u>Alexander Vays</u> Name: Alexander Vays

Title: CEO

**REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0373** 

# **ASSIGNEE:**

DEPOSITION SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Joe Zachary Miller

Title: President

**REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0374** 

# Schedule I

Status	Mark	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class & Goods/Services
PENDING	WE SERVE LAW	August 11, 2021	90877514			IC 45: Legal
						services, namely, process
						serving.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0375

**RECORDED: 02/20/2024**